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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
PO Box 47775 ¢ Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 ¢ 360-407-6300
Call 711 for Washington Relay Service ® Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341

May 7, 2020

Ashley Smith, Capital Project Manager
City of Lacey

420 College St SE

Lacey, WA 98503
acsmith@ci.lacey.wa.us

Re: Further Action at the following Site:

e Site Name: Depot District Building

e Site Address: 5700 Lacey Blvd SE, Lacey, Thurston County, WA 98503
e Facility/Site ID: 12610

e Cleanup Site ID: 13135

e VCP Project ID: SW1556

Dear Ashley Smith:

On February 12, 2020, the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) received your
request for an opinion on the proposed independent cleanup of the Depot District Building
(Site). Your submittal, including acceptance of Site data to Ecology’s Environmental Information
Management (EIM) database, was complete on April 16, 2020. Ecology has decided to proceed
with our review prior to acceptance of the Site data into EIM. This letter provides our opinion.
We are providing this opinion under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA),*
chapter 70.105D Revised Code of Washington (RCW).

Issue Presented and Opinion

Ecology has determined that further remedial action is necessary to clean up contamination at
the Site.

Ecology appreciates the Site investigation activities you have completed and supports
your proposal to excavate remaining petroleum contaminated soils at the Site.?

1 https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/9406.html
2 Skillings, Remedial Investigation Report, April 9, 2019, Page 27.
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This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the remedial action meets the substantive
requirements of MTCA, chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Washington
Administrative Code (WAC) chapter 173-340 (collectively “substantive requirements of MTCA”).
The analysis is provided below.

Description of the Site

This opinion applies only to the Site described below. The Site is currently defined by the nature
and extent of contamination associated with the following release:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-G), TPH as diesel (TPH-D), and
TPH as heavy oil (TPH-O) into the soil, groundwater, and potentially air/vapor.

o Also associated with the petroleum release appear to be:

= Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), naphthalenes,
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs, including carcinogenic PAHs [cPAHS]),
arsenic and lead into soil and/or groundwater.

= Barium into the soil and groundwater.

= Chromium into the soil.

A site description is included as Enclosure A. The Depot District warehouse building is located
on Thurston County tax parcel 09950013000 (Property). Please note the parcel(s) of real
property associated with this Site are also located within the projected boundaries of the
Tacoma Smelter Plume facility (FSID #24971643).

At this time, Ecology has no information that those parcel(s) are actually affected. This opinion
does not apply to any contamination associated with the Tacoma Smelter Plume facility. At this
time, we have no information that the parcel(s) associated with this Site are affected by any
other sites.

Basis for the Opinion

This opinion is based on the information contained in the documents listed in Enclosure B.

Those documents are kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office of Ecology
(SWRO) for review by appointment only. Information on obtaining those records can be found
on Ecology’s public records requests web page.® Some site documents may be available on
Ecology’s Cleanup Site Search web page.*

This opinion is void if any of the information contained in those documents is materially false or
misleading.

3 https://ecology.wa.gov/About-us/Accountability-transparency/Public-records-requests
4 https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/gsp/Sitepage.aspx?csid=13135
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Analysis of the Cleanup

Ecology has concluded that further remedial action is necessary to clean up contamination at
the Site. That conclusion is based on the following analysis:

1. Characterization of the Site.

Per Ecology’s opinion dated August 19, 2019, certain areas of the Site appear to require no
further action.

A vent pipe on the east side of the office portion of the warehouse building indicated the
potential for an orphan underground storage tank (UST). GeoEngineers, Inc.
(GeoEngineers) oversaw removal of a 500-gallon “light oil” UST in July 1992.° No release
was detected at the time of the UST removal.

Because of the vent pipe, physical examination of the former UST location was completed
on January 22, 2020, including removing soil to access the end of the vent pipe and
confirming that the UST had been removed. Soil testing at nine feet below ground surface
(bgs) near the former UST location at soil boring 9° did not detect any contamination,
supporting the 1992 results that a release did not occur associated with the former UST.

Available data suggest that no further action is necessary in the former UST area. However,
Ecology does recommend development of a soils management plan for the Property as a
whole. This purpose of the plan is to provide a guide for managing contaminated soils,
should those be encountered during construction activities.

Remaining Area of Petroleum Contaminated Soils

Initially identified during the 2015 Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at the
Site, an area of petroleum contaminated soil was identified about 50 feet east of the
southeast corner of the warehouse building, under the east parking lot. Well 1, the “source
well,” is located within the petroleum contaminated soils area. The highest heavy oll
concentration in soil, 19,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), was collected at 8 feet bgs at
BR8-7. Figure 3 in Skillings’ 2020 Remedial Investigation Report depicts the extent of
petroleum contaminated soils, as currently known, under the east parking lot (Enclosure C).

Cleanup options regarding the remaining area of petroleum contaminated soils are
discussed further in section 3, the selection of cleanup action section below.

5 GeoEngineers’ Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment report, August 25, 1992.
6 Skillings, No Further Action Request for soil borings 8 and 9, April 9, 2019.
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Soils Management Plan

Current tentative construction plans indicate that the structures at the Property are likely to
be demolished and replaced. Though current data suggests that only one area of
contamination remains at the Site, Ecology recommends drafting a soils management plan,
in case additional contaminated soils are encountered during construction.

A soils

management plan can be a relatively brief document, covering such items as (but not

limited to):

Site introduction and background.

History of known contamination at the Property and potential sources of
contamination. This section could include a brief history of Site investigations as well.

Release reporting requirements if contaminated soils are encountered.

Stockpile location on the Property, and how the stockpile will be managed to prevent
rain infiltration and stormwater runoff. For instance, placing plastic sheeting beneath
and over the contaminated stockpile. Additionally, if a permit is required, aspects of
the construction general stormwater permit issued for any construction should be
included in the plan.

Analytical requirements and methods for soil sampled for the stockpile (composite
samples) and excavation extents (discrete samples).

Depending on whether the contamination found is petroleum based or not, how WAC
173-340-900, Table 830-1 sampling requirements would be met.

The Site is mapped within the less than 20 mg/kg arsenic in soil zone for the Tacoma
Smelter Plume (TSP). However, despite the low likelihood of encountering TSP sails,
which exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup levels for arsenic and lead, consider
what contingencies are necessary should soils high in lead and arsenic be
encountered.” Additionally, consider contingencies in case contamination is present
in association with the old rail line.

Transportation methods and bill of lading requirements.
Off-Site disposal location and specific requirements of the permitted disposal facility.

o Note: The re-use criteria for any petroleum contaminated soils is provided in
Section 12 and Table 12.1 of Ecology Publication No. 10-09-57, Guidance for
Remediation of Petroleum Contaminated Sites, revised June 2016. Any
contaminated soils, which do not meet the re-use criteria, must be disposed of at
a permitted facility, which is typically a permitted landfill.

Reporting of final cleanup and construction results to Ecology. This includes
estimates of cubic yardage and tonnage disposed of at the permitted facility,
supported by disposal facility receipt documentation and scale tickets.

” For guidance on managing potential Tacoma Smelter Plume contamination, please see
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/documents/1909101. pdf
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Chromium in Soil

Current chromium concentrations in soil exceed the MTCA Method A screening level for
hexavalent chromium, but are less than the MTCA Method A screening level for trivalent
(total) chromium. Hexavalent chromium, based on soil testing in March 2019 at four
locations, was not detected in Site soils. Trivalent (total) chromium and the 2,000 mg/kg
MTCA Method A cleanup level appears to be appropriate to screen results. Additionally,
Ecology concurs with the analysis presented that the chromium in soil concentrations are
less than the 90" percentile values for background concentrations for the Puget Sound.®

Additional testing of chromium in soil does not appear to necessary at this time, unless
required based on unexpected field conditions, to satisfy sampling requirements under
the soils management plan, required sampling to meet Table 830-1° sampling at highly
contaminated location(s), or to provide additional data at the request of a permitted
facility (landfill) for any potential contaminated soils disposal.

Groundwater Pathway/Monitoring Well Results

Four monitoring wells (1 through 4) have been installed at the Site. Well 1 is closest to the
source area, and is considered to be the “source well.” Four consecutive quarters of
groundwater data were collected in 2019. Groundwater could not be sampled from all
monitoring wells for all events, suggesting groundwater at approximately 33-35 feet below
top of casing (TOC) is likely perched and discontinuous.

Only the concentration of total lead exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level at well 4
during the March 2019 sampling event and in well 3 during the third quarter 2019 sampling
event. Where groundwater samples could be collected, no other Site hazardous substances
exceeded the applicable MTCA cleanup (screening) level.

Concentrations of gasoline and diesel range organics in groundwater were less than their
respective MTCA Method A cleanup levels, and heavy oil has not been detected in
groundwater. As the Site is within the six-month travel time frame for at least three nearby
domestic supply wells, we want to ensure that drinking water supplies are protected.

For reference, copies of the well logs for the supply water wells within 2 mile of the Site are
included as Enclosure D. For these potential supply wells, the top of the intake screen
ranges from 77 feet below TOC to 430 feet below TOC (the City of Lacey supply well), so
contamination of any these wells from the current disposition of petroleum contaminated
soils at the Site is low.

8 Ecology Publication #94-115, Natural Background Soil Metals Concentrations in Washington State, October 1994.
9 WAC 173-340-900
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Comments about Site Groundwater Monitoring:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

Thank you for your extensive groundwater testing. These results are critical to
demonstrate that water supplies near the Site are protected. Only lead in
groundwater has been detected in the shallow water-bearing zone, and no Site
hazardous substances have been detected in deeper groundwater bearing zones.

e Temporarily, you could reduce quarterly groundwater monitoring to
total and dissolved metals for barium and lead. This could be done until
the original wells are decommissioned or construction begins. For
reference, Ecology includes supply well logs within %2 mile of the Site as
Enclosure D.

For all data tables, Ecology requests using the laboratory reporting limit for a
concentration that was not detected (e.g., <0.1), rather than “nd.”

Based on the newly available groundwater data, Ecology recommends that all
future groundwater sampling should include total and dissolved metals (including
arsenic, barium, and lead) at all sampling points (whether temporary or permanent
monitoring wells).

Groundwater has only been present in well 4 in March 2019, and dry the other
three quarters.

o Well 4 would likely be destroyed by any construction plans (being the closest
to the warehouse building). Therefore, Ecology suggests decommissioning
well 4 in accordance with WAC 173-160. A licensed driller’® must be used to
decommission any monitoring well.

Confirm the groundwater flow direction and gradient for each sampling event in
2019. Calculate these items, and provide figures showing the results and
groundwater elevation contours.

If excavation is chosen as the action/proposed cleanup action for the petroleum
contaminated soil in the source area, well 1, the source monitoring well, should be
decommissioned. Decommissioning would occur in the same manner as at well 4.

If it appears that construction plans may damage or destroy any of the remaining
monitoring wells at the Site, then decommissioning these wells is appropriate.

Based on groundwater data collected, a longer screen interval for any future
monitoring well appears appropriate. Based on the apparent discontinuous nature of
Site groundwater, Ecology may accept longer screen lengths (e.g., up to 20 foot
screens) for any future monitoring well at the Site to keep them from going dry,
based on field conditions at time of installation.

10 Chapter 18.104 RCW and WAC 173-160-381.
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However, boreholes cannot connect different aquifers per WAC 173-160. If
connecting aquifers is a possibility, then two separate monitoring wells, screened in
each aquifer, should be completed.

9) To the extent practicable, demonstrate that concentrations of Site hazardous
substances are less than applicable cleanup levels at the appropriate proposed point
of compliance. Once completed, sufficient post-remedial groundwater data will need
to be collected to confirm that no residual lead contamination (or other Site
hazardous substances in groundwater, if applicable) remains. Depending on the
cleanup action selected, it may not be necessary to re-install all four groundwater
monitoring wells.

Air/Vapor Pathway

This pathway is potentially complete. In previous Ecology opinions, a Tier | evaluation has
been recommended, as described in section 3.1 of Ecology Publication No. 09-09-047,
Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in Washington State: Investigation and
Remedial Action.'* Evaluation of the air/vapor pathway is required per WAC 173-340-740,
given the diesel extended range organics (which is diesel and heavy oil range organics)
concentration in soil at least at the B8-7 location is over 10,000 mg/kg.

Please confirm whether the warehouse building is currently vacant. Groundwater data
shows that a vapor intrusion risk from available data is unlikely, though additional evaluation
may be needed. If contamination is present or remains in soil after cleanup within 100 feet of
any current or future building, please consider the following:

Options for Addressing the Air/Vapor Pathway Process Going Forward:

1) If an excavation to remove contaminated soils is completed and if concentrations of
Site hazardous substances are less than the applicable cleanup levels in soil and
groundwater, then the vapor pathway is more likely than not incomplete. Please see
section 5.2 in Ecology Publication No. 17-09-043, Petroleum Vapor Intrusion (PVI):
Updated Screening Levels, and Assessing PVI Threats and Future Buildings, revised
January 2018.12

2) Collect sufficient soil vapor and indoor air samples to demonstrate that no risk is
present. Analytical results could be screened against the MTCA Method B vapor
intrusion and indoor air screening levels at:
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/ 1987/Documents/Documents/CLARC VI Metho

dB.pdf

a. These data could be collected before or after any interim action at the Site.

11 Revised February 2016. Available at: https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/0909047.html
12 https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/documents/1709043. pdf
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3) Rule out a vapor intrusion risk by distance from the residual contamination to an
existing building or a new structure. Typically this a 100 foot exclusion zone of
buildings from any contamination exceeding the MTCA cleanup levels, but the
exclusion zone can be as little as 30 feet, should certain criteria be met.

a. See Ecology Publication No. 16-09-046, Implementation Memorandum No. 14:
Updated Process for Initially Assessing the Potential for Petroleum Vapor
Intrusion, March 31, 2016.

b. Currently, it is Ecology’s opinion that an exclusion from the contamination to the
existing warehouse building to rule out any vapor intrusion risk requires more
evaluation.

c. Future renovation or building construction plans and/or removal of contaminated
soils might alter the distance from any remaining contaminated soils and the Site
structure (potentially structures if future building([s]).

d. After cleanup, any residual remaining concentrations of Site hazardous
substances in soil may be far enough away from any building at the Property to
no longer pose a risk. Soil sampling data collected from any excavation or other
cleanup remedy implemented would be needed to determine whether a 30-foot
or 100-foot exclusion zone is appropriate.

Ecological Pathway

Ecology concurred with the proposed simplified TEE exemption from further terrestrial
ecological evaluation (TEE) in our opinion dated August 19, 2019.

Data Submittal

As required as part of a complete request for opinion,*® Site data collected to date appear to
have been uploaded to EIM. The most recent Site data were accepted by Ecology on
April 16, 2020.

Reporting and Licensed Professional Seal

Ecology appreciates the detailed report that is Skillings’ Remedial Investigation Report.1*
However, it does not appear that the report was submitted under seal of a Washington State
licensed professional. In accordance with chapters 18.43 and 18.220 RCW, please provide
the sealed signature page for the Remedial Investigation Report and ensure that applicable
future reports are submitted under appropriate seal. Ecology previously commented on the
sealing of reports in section three, page 12 of our August 19, 2019, opinion.

13 https://www.ecy.wa.gov/vep
14 February 13, 2020.
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Ecology has determined the cleanup levels and points of compliance you established for the
Site likely meet the substantive requirements of MTCA. Though cleanup levels have been
used as screening levels to date, the most stringent MTCA Method A and MTCA Method B
cleanup levels will likely be the Site cleanup levels.

Cleanup Standards: Under MTCA, cleanup standards consist of three primary
components; (a) points of compliance,*® (b) cleanup levels,*® and (c) applicable state and
federal laws.'” Ecology presents a table of cleanup levels of detected Site hazardous
substances to screen analytical data to date.

The final cleanup levels may be adjusted depending on if new data determine this is
necessary. Additionally, air/soil vapor cleanup levels may be necessary, depending on the
interim action results and final construction details. Final cleanup levels will need to be
proposed to Ecology, and we will have to concur with them,*® before issuing any no further
action determination.

MTCA Soil Groundwater
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Clean EEnLE

Level Level® Level

(mg/kg) (Hg/L)

TPH as gasoline A/A 30 800
giIIDH as diesel and heavy AA 2.000 500
Benzene A/A 0.03 5
Toluene A/A 7 1,000
Ethylbenzene A/A 6 700
Total Xylenes A/A 9 1,000
Naphthalenes A/A 5 160
Arsenic A 20 5
Barium B/B 160 2,000
Chromium A 2,000 50
Lead A 250 15
cPAHSs (Benzo[a]pyrene) A 0.1 0.1

a. Points of Compliance. Points of compliance are the specific locations at the Site where
cleanup levels must be attained. Standard points of compliance are likely appropriate for
your Site. If a conditional point of compliance is appropriate for your Site, it must be
supported per the requirements under WAC 173-340-720(8) and WAC 173-340-740(6).

15 WAC 173-340-200 “Point of Compliance.”

16 WAC 173-340-200 “Cleanup level.”

" WAC 173-340-200 “Applicable state and federal laws,” WAC 173-340-700(3)(c).
18 WAC 173-340-515(3).

19 More stringent of protection of groundwater or direct contact.
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Soil-Direct Contact

For clarity, Ecology provides the following table of standard points of compliance:

Media Points of Compliance

Based on human exposure via direct contact, the standard point of compliance is
throughout the Site from ground surface to fifteen feet below the ground surface.?°

Soil- Protection of | Based on the protection of groundwater, the standard point of compliance is
Groundwater throughout the Site.2?

Soil-Protection of
Plants, Animals, and

Based on ecological protection, the standard point of compliance is throughout the
Site from ground surface to fifteen feet below the ground surface.??
e Not required at your Site. Ecological pathway evaluation exempt based on

Soil Biota L
simplified TEE results.
Based on the protection of groundwater quality, the standard point of compliance
Groundwater is throughout the site from the uppermost level of the saturated zone extending

vertically to the lowest most depth which could potentially be affected by the site.?3
Based on the protection of surface water, the standard point of compliance is all

Groundwater-Surface| locations where hazardous substances are released to surface water.2*
Water Protection e Not present at your Site. This is an incomplete pathway and requires no

b.

additional evaluation.
Based on the protection of air quality, the point of compliance is indoor and

Air Qualit . . .

Quality ambient air throughout the Site.25

Based on the protection of sediment quality, compliance with the requirements of
: WAC 173-204.26
Sediment . . . .
¢ Not present at your Site. This is an incomplete pathway and requires no
additional evaluation.
Cleanup Levels. Cleanup levels are the concentrations of a hazardous substance in

soil, water, air, or sediment that are determined to be protective of human health and the
environment. Detections of cadmium and mercury during the third quarter 2019 sampling
event were more likely than not the result of sample turbidity and low water levels in the
monitoring wells that were sampled, as these analytes were not detected in either of the
two previous sampling events. At this Site, MTCA Method A and Method B unrestricted
cleanup screening levels have been used to screen analytical results at the Site.

The most stringent MTCA Method A and B cleanup levels will likely be appropriate as
final cleanup for those hazardous substances detected at the Site. Where Site hazardous
substances have been detected in groundwater, soil cleanup levels protective of the
leaching to groundwater pathway, and not the direct contact pathway, are more likely to
be appropriate. MTCA Method A cleanup levels are protective of the soil leaching to
groundwater and the direct contact pathways.

20 WAC 173-340-740 (6)(d).
2LWAC 173-340-747.

2 \WAC 173-340-7490(4)(b).
2 WAC 173-340-720(8)(b).

24 WAC 173-340-730(6).

25 WAC 173-340-750(6).

26 WAC 173-340-760.
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Cleanup levels for soil under MTCA Method B protective of the direct contact pathway
should be considered for all Site hazardous substances, but will typically only be
applicable for those substances that have not been detected in groundwater. For the
MTCA Method B cleanup levels please see Ecology’s Cleanup Levels and Risk
Calculation (CLARC) tables.?’

c. Applicable Laws and Regulations. For the remedial investigation, please identify all
applicable local, state, and federal laws for the cleanup action.? This requirement may
impact cleanup standards applicable to the Site. An example might be Safe Drinking
Water Act® requirement for a maximum contaminant level (MCL) which is less than the
calculated MTCA Method B cleanup value. For example, barium in groundwater has a
MCL, which is less than the MTCA Method B non-cancer cleanup value in Ecology’s
CLARC tables.

3. Selection of Cleanup Action.

Ecology Comments on Potential Cleanup Actions:

1) Option 1: Excavation with off-Site disposal has been discussed as one way to address
the petroleum contaminated soils under the east parking lot. 3° Based on experience at
similar petroleum cleanup sites, excavation with off-Site disposal is likely the best option
to clean up the Site and achieve a no further action determination.

a. This cleanup action could be completed as an interim action®! in lieu of completing a
feasibility study®? (FS) and disproportionate cost analysis (DCA). To meet
construction timelines, completion of any environmentally related excavation should
probably be completed as an interim action.

b. Excavation and off-Site disposal had been historically scoped for the project by the
previous Property owner.

c. Ecology has previously discussed excavation to remove contamination down to
15 feet bgs, which is the direct contact point of compliance for soil. As Site
hazardous substances have been detected in groundwater (including lead, which
twice exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level), Ecology supports a more
conservative cleanup protective of the leaching pathway from soil to groundwater.

Contamination present in soil at deeper than 15 feet bgs should be removed to
the maximum extent practicable. Based on the sampling results at BR7-16 (at 16
feet bgs), the maximum depth of excavation would likely be about 17 feet bgs,
however, field conditions would determine the total anticipated depth.

27 https://ecology.wa.gov/Regulations-Permits/Guidance-technical-assistance/Contamination-clean-up-tools/CLARC/Data-tables
2B WAC 173-340-710(2).

2940 CFR 141.

30 Skillings, Remedial Investigation Report, April 9, 2019, Page 27.

31 WAC 173-340-430.

32 WAC 173-340-350.
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d. Ecology recommends use of a photoionization detector (PID) in the field to screen
any soil sampling locations, and recording all values obtained.

e. Excavation sampling would need to include sidewalls, bottom, and at any location
with remaining contamination which is inaccessible and cannot be removed because
of conflicts with utilities, structures, or other impediments. Taking pictures of all
sampling locations and the excavation in general is recommended.

f. By working with the laboratory in advance, 24-hour turn around soil sampling results
should be possible to quickly provide data to guide any excavation, and reduce time
that the excavation is open before backfilling.

g. If some contamination remains after excavation, a polishing amendment (chemical,
biological, or perhaps both) could be placed in the base of the excavation to help
degrade contaminants over time. Questions about individual amendments and their use
and benefits should be directed to the vendor who supplies the proposed amendment.

h. Re-use of any apparently uncontaminated soils removed during the excavation
should follow section 12 and Table 12.1 in Ecology Publication No. 10-09-57,
Guidance for Remediation of Petroleum Contaminated Sites, revised June 2016.
Please note that re-use of soils from an environmental perspective does not
necessarily mean that the soils are sufficient or stable enough for re-use from a
geotechnical perspective. Please review any geotechnical or other construction-
specific requirements with experts within the City of Lacey, your consultant, and/or
contractor(s) as appropriate.

i. Detalls regarding the scoping of any excavation and off-Site soil disposal should be
worked out with your consultant and contractor(s). Some specifications and
requirements may be specific to the City of Lacey’s construction procedures.

j-  Though this list is not meant to be exhaustive, and is technical assistance only,
generally, some items to consider for any excavation are:
e Utility locating and markouts.
e Health and Safety requirements.*
e Project area access control, security, and fencing.

e Protecting any monitoring wells that have not been nor will be
decommissioned.

e Geotechnical evaluation for soil stability and shoring.
e Traffic control.

e Meeting backfill and compaction specifications (which may include nuclear
gauge testing results).

33 WAC 173-340-
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e Asphalt removal and re-paving.

o Excavation dewatering and water disposal.

e On-Site stockpile management and sampling.
¢ Transportation of contaminated soils.

¢ Bills of lading and landfill selection and profile.

e Final reporting.

Ecology recommends, at the excavation sample location with the greatest
concentration of heavy oil in soil, sampling for:

e Table 830-1,* all analytes in the waste oil/lunknown oil column, phenols,*®
volatile petroleum hydrocarbons (VPH), extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
(EPH), n-hexane, and naphthalenes.

If an excavation is completed and contaminated soils remain in an inaccessible
location, such as under a retaining wall or extend into a utility corridor or under Lacey
Boulevard, these soils will have to be delineated and further characterized per

WAC 173-340-350(7). Once any residual contamination is characterized and
delineated, it may still be possible to close the Site using institutional controls,* an
environmental covenant, and applicable long-term monitoring plans.

Though it is possible that an excavation would not require as much soil to be
removed if a conservative scope is used, it is also possible that more contamination
than expected will be found. Any excavation plan should consider contingencies
where more contaminated soils than expected are found.

2) Option 2: Complete an FS/DCA and select another cleanup option which may or may not
include excavation as a component of that cleanup. Ecology generally recommended®’
against in-situ chemical injection treatment at the Site, based on concerns to mobilize
additional contamination in soil down to the groundwater table. Given the close proximity of
domestic supply wells, Ecology still maintains this opinion. Bioremediation options for
cleanup of the petroleum contaminated soil, based on the data to date, may be acceptable.

3) Option 3: Propose another cleanup alternative, supported by sufficient Site data and
regulation that will meet Site cleanup levels at standard points of compliance. Ecology
would have to concur with the proposed alternative.®

4) As this is an independent cleanup at an unranked Site, a 30-day public notice and
comment period for any no further action issued is not required.

3¢ WAC 173-340-900

3% Phenols and carcinogenic polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (cPAHSs) are different compounds.
36 WAC 173-340-440.

37 See pp. 13-14 in Ecology opinion letter dated August 19, 2019.

38 Per concurrence with WAC 173-340-515(3).
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Limitations of the Opinion

1. Opinion Does Not Settle Liability with the State.

Liable persons are strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and for all
natural resource damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous substances
at the Site. This opinion does not:

e Resolve or alter a person’s liability to the state.
o Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties.

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from contribution claims, a person must
enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4).

2. Opinion Does Not Constitute a Determination of Substantial Equivalence.

To recover remedial action costs from other liable persons under MTCA, one must
demonstrate that the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or
Ecology-supervised action. This opinion does not determine whether the action you
performed is substantially equivalent. Courts make that determination.

See RCW 70.105D.080 and WAC 173-340-545.

3. State is Immune from Liability.

The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no
cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this opinion.
See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i).



Ashley Smith Depot District Building

May 7, 2020 SW1556
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Contact Information

Thank you for choosing to clean up the Site under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). After
you have addressed our concerns, you may request another review of your cleanup. Please do
not hesitate to request additional services as your cleanup progresses. We look forward to
working with you.

For more information about the VCP and the cleanup process, please visit our Voluntary
Cleanup Program web site.® If you have any questions about this opinion, please contact me at
(360) 407-6265 or tim.mullin@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,
Tim Mullin, LHG

Toxics Cleanup Program
Southwest Regional Office

TCM: tam

Enclosure: A — Site Description
B — Documents List
C — Skillings Figure 3
D — Summary of Water Well Logs

cc by email:  Patrick Skillings, Skillings, Inc., pskillings@skillings.com
Frank Stevick, Skillings, Inc., fstevick@skillings.com
Nicholas Acklam, Ecology, nicholas.acklam@ecy.wa.gov
Ecology Site File

39 https://www.ecy.wa.gov/vcp


https://www.ecy.wa.gov/vcp
https://www.ecy.wa.gov/vcp
mailto:tim.mullin@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:pskillings@skillings.com
mailto:fstevick@skillings.com
mailto:nicholas.acklam@ecy.wa.gov
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Site Description

The Depot District Building is located at 5700 Lacey Blvd SE, Lacey, Thurston County,
Washington. The Property lot is approximately 1.01 acres in size, and assigned Thurston
County tax parcel number 09950013000. The abbreviated legal description from the Thurston
County Assessor’s website is: Section 21 Township 18 Range 1W Donation Land Claim
WOOD, ISAAC #39 DLC BLA-6230 TR B Document 013/121 (S PAC H/W & N LACEY BLVD)
and the zoning is commercial business district.

The Property is currently occupied by a vacant warehouse with an attached office area. The
warehouse was previously the operational office and finishing area for the former Lacey
Plywood Company, and was more recently used as a carpet sales and distribution center. The
former Lacey Plywood Company Site, located on the adjacent parcel (Thurston County tax
parcel number 37520000200) is a separate cleanup Site (CSID: 4094). The former Lacey
Plywood Company entered into VCP as SW0086, and received a status of No Further Action on
December 9, 2002.

The Property elevation is approximately 175 feet above mean sea level and the Property
topography is flat. Groundwater flow direction remains to be calculated, but regionally flows to
approximately the east-northeast. Site lithology to the maximum depth explored of 90 feet bgs is
sands, silts, and gravels, consistent with glacial outwashttill. Site depth to groundwater appears
to occur in up to three separate water bearing units, at approximately 35 feet, 56 feet, and

90 feet bgs. Based on soils data collected to date, one area of petroleum contaminated soils
remains at the Site, beneath the east parking lot.

The Property is believed to be currently serviced by public water and sewer. Woodland Creek is
the nearest surface water, located approximately ¥2 mile northeast of the Site. The source of the
release is unknown.
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Documents List

This opinion is based on the information contained in the following documents:
1.  Skillings, Inc. (Skillings), Remedial Investigation Report, February 13, 2020.

2. Skillings-Connolly, Preliminary Monitoring Well Results and Terrestrial Ecological
Evaluation, Memo 3, April 19, 2019.

3. Skillings-Connolly, No further Action Request for soil borings 8 and 9, April 9, 2019.

4, Skillings-Connolly, No further Action Request for Soil Borings 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14,
April 8, 2019.

5.  Skillings-Connolly, Work Plan for Additional Sub-surface Investigation Version 2.0,
November 2, 2018.

6.  Skillings-Connolly, Work Plan for Additional Sub-surface Investigation, August 16, 2017.
7.  Email correspondence between City of Lacey and Ecology, May 3, 2017.

8. Ecology, Re: Notes from meeting between City of Lacey, Skillings-Connolly, and Ecology
on April 25, 2017.

9.  Skillings-Connolly, Re: 5700 Lacey Boulevard SE — Soil Analysis and Ground Water
Analysis, February 22, 2015.

10. Stemen Environmental, Quartly [sic] Groundwater Monitoring Report, September 18,
2002. Includes data for September 3, 2002, groundwater monitoring event.*°

11. Stemen Environmental, Quartly [sic] Groundwater Monitoring Report, September 18,
2002. Includes data for June 18, 2002, groundwater monitoring event.

12. Letter from ACL EnviroManagement, LLC to Bradley B. Jones, Attorney at Law,
Re: Conversation with Mr. Dave Pearsall, December 1, 1997.

13. Letter from ACL EnviroManagement, LLC to Bradley B. Jones, Attorney at Law,
Re: Department of Ecology File Review, August 28, 1997.

14. Letter from Charles F. Pitz of Ecology to Michael Peterson, PCD Management &
Consulting, Re: Former Lacey Plywood Site, June 23, 1997.

15. Letter from Michael Peterson, PCD Management & Consulting to Michael J. Spencer,
Department of Ecology, No subject, May 27, 1997.

16. Letter from Jean Carr, City of Lacey to Charles Pitz of Ecology, Re: Former Lacey
Plywood, April 17, 1997.

40 The reports listed covering the September 2002 and June 2002 groundwater monitoring events for SW0086 are separate
monitoring events but the reports are dated with the same publication date, September 18, 2002.



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Letter from Charles Pitz of Ecology to Stephen Dean, Prudential Cornerstone, Inc.
Realtors, April 16, 1997.

City of Lacey internal communication, Re: Lacey Plywood Site Remediation Project,
March 26, 1997.

Geotech Consultants (Geotech), Environmental Cleanup One Acre Site,
December 31, 1992.

Geotech, Phase 2 Subsurface Exploration One-Acre Site, December 15, 1992.
Geotech, Phase | Environmental Audit One-Acre Site, October 26, 1992.
GeoEngineers, Inc., Phase IIA Environmental Site Assessment, August 25, 1992.

Parametrix, Inc., Phase One Environmental Site Assessment Report, October 1990.
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Skillings Figure 3
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Depot District Building

BORING 1
SC1 BR1

BORING 5
SC5 BR5 (16ft)
LORO:3,400 mg/Kg

BORING3
SC3 BR3 (16ft)
LORO:3,500 mg/Kg

BORING 6
SC6 BR6 (16ft)
LORO:1,000 mg/Kg

BORING 2
SC2 BR2

BORING 7

SC7 BR7 (16FT)
LORO:3,800 mg/Kg 10 ft
LORO:3,000 mg/Kg 27 ft

BORING 4
SC4 BR4

St

BORING 8
SC8 BR8

LOR0:19,000 mg/Kg 7ft
L

LORO:5,400 mg/Kg 10ft
LORO:2,200 mg/Kg 16ft

!

BORING 9 |}
SOURCE WELL (90ft)
SC GWI1

1

LEGEND A

\
NON DETECT SOIL BORING

CONTAMINATION SOIL BORINGS

EXCEEDS MTCA METHOD A
CLEANUP LEVELS

BORING AND SOURCE WELL

NOTE:

MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels

Lube Oil Range Organics (LORO):

2,000 mg/Kg

*WAC 173-340, Table 740-1 (Method A Soil
Cleanup Levels for Unrestricted Land Uses)

NOTES: [

SCX AND BRX: LAB SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION CODES
FT: INDICATES FEET (FT) BELOW GROUND SURFACE

SC GW1: SOURCE WELL (SC) AND GROUNDWATER WELL (GW) NUMBER 1.
NO SOIL OR WATER CONTAMINATION WAS DETECTED IN BORING 9 OR GW1.

Ky skiLLINGs

5700 LACEY BLVD SE, LACEY WA 98503

PARCEL #09950013000

LAT47.036402 N / LONG -122.809304 W

FIGURE 3
RESULTS OF 2015 SKILLINGS
REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION

108 NUMBER

18262

SHEET

oF

SHeETS
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Summary of Water Well Logs
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St noy cooy i  WATER WELL REPORTY [ - {£  ssucauon N°@“3—“"/557
_ hﬂ%tqwlm Copy. STATE OF WAQWG’I'ON - ' . Permit-No.

() OWNER: waini_ (375 0L« a_a% - T
|{2) LOCATION. Ome county_.Jlasetz3lein2 Al NE viscc 20 118N 2 1 Wn,
7 ? . : }lj? <ol

' Bl“.xu and d.lnanc- from ssction or subdivision corner

-

+.%ma -. Water Level | Time  Water Level | Tims  Water Levet

. . ; Pjﬂnn. or corporation) (Type or'pr;m)
T | 4/ .. - ' Address. e=S512_En Hs doc. QU

-
S
8. (= =4
Q" (3 PROPOSED USE: Domestic 0 Industrial 0 Municipa'® | (10) WELL LOG: - ce< =
o’ (3)
: Irrigation [J Tost Well 1 Other [ | Formation: Describe by color, character, size of matevial and structure, and
= . B S A i fors 1 ke e
Qo -, , :
2 & TYPE OF WORK: e e e A QE..._.._ MATERIAL FROM | TO
i ee  New wall O Msthod:Dug [0 Bored [ T ; ; -
L ; . Despened R Cable [ Driven [J .KMHJMAM_EJLL_QH}AM' : .'
S - Reconditioned [ Rotary O Jetted [ | 2= 4440 T V[ o 300
c o . X 2' - 12 300 3315'
o __(;) ‘JIMENS!ONS Diameter of well /%= __ tnches. s 3ss
e/ .mmaes__n. Depth of completed well. - =
Q e ke .._._._ —% Wv——--— Ek—-—-.
" (,:; CONSTRUCTION DETAILLS: - : '—m 274
£, ¢ ¢mivg fnstalled: /2 - piam. m_ﬂ...utoﬂﬁ- | . 8%o
=4 Throaded 0 ——” Diam. trom nw w10 | 382
Welded " " Diam. from E '
€4 B - : 7 NEY TR
< Type of pertorator used - (2 I 4 A
o CIZE of perforstions in. by in. |1 A2
Q ....._.............._pnrtontlommm ft. «®, i ;
5 [ . perforations trom ft. to . _m 2L
b R pu'tnnﬂonsm £t to n | (4 ol .
(o] (faus ’ 465
‘S ' ..c.:wm& Ynl ‘Neo O ) (Recacr I8 "f_‘-g (£ -4 / ”‘-’ﬁiﬂ
§ e .za_szﬁzéesw - 2 e o] 3 PV APTX
75 Poean B Siot size _st.mmm_-m,wm;z. ’wm’/- ol | Sty | 423
e e e e N T | feaf Bl s/ g ey Lokl {573 0.
s zmza. Goud | Bea—Losizc o bod Zoier o Yane
‘a" mv"‘ Pp&ed' Yu! No O SI.u - ': —- F o 242 4 .l,’ ‘AJ’ If' /- PPy m_m_
= Gravel placed trom : = | Baoly e Secd J1e Sawel. RS | 498
. R % R SR
- Srwieco shalt Yeal@ NoQ _To what ggpt? 50" -
i Doxtarial used tn seal. (2 Lamama : ' :
; A4 'p;y strata contain unussble water? Y )¢ Nox - ) ﬁ—f: |l BT I
= i 8ype of water? Depth of stratsm———— | - ‘-ﬁ‘ing.,ﬂ ‘;7].-!:
2 ™ Veihod umm-tmuoa : . e
" s Name AP0 224 : CCT 93 (R7G5-
— BP. 200 .
8 . DE 44 FT-'JP?T &r ;L-;T.é .i" - — .
'; (g.g‘? }WLEvm.s s haan se lavel. . CTzer e, ; sVl _
o :‘.A....ﬁ.:_..__b...,__..n.bmtopamn m._g#:zé Ko I T 3 :TCF‘ .
8 :';_ " Axhdln water is controlled by. G vaive etEy A
TS e SR T 1
“6" iﬁ}m TESTS: Dwnmw ltlﬂ.e llvll . Work started 18 Complchd L | T W— -
3 test toade? Yes No {J 1t yes, by whom?!.. : ""'""__ -
B mr::numv *patsmin, ms 1, drawdown atter . | WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT: |
Q e iy YA L -3 o™ |  This well v drﬂledundermy:lurlsdictionandthisreporth
= . - " . » | true to the besf of my knowledge and belief.
sl ™ .
—T zero wh turned off) -(water level
g < n’;“'u’iu“i‘ Oz well 1op 10 water wvel) . NAME LMe Aanhv-c—
QO
o
m .
=
[

S TVoUE _ o
‘ | m“ of tet {Signed].... Y\ Ak, LAY URN |
Bailce m_......__num ‘with_........_ft. drawdown after—. ... hrs, _ (W4l Driller)

Tt fow.. gpm. Date - g » _
muxmeumw____w.nehm:wmmdnvup’ No D U.cen‘uNo__Q;:_(ﬂb Date. ? 1 H 167é;

0[/ I ,b‘h 7 (USE ADDTTIONAL smrs T# NECESSARY) '0 .

ELY Hb-t-lﬂ _



. Static level Ao ApPred... . below top of well Date...

- Recovery data (time taken as zero when pump turned off} (water level

The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

File Original and First Copy with
Department of Ecology

. Second Copy — Owner's Copy

Third Copy — Driller's Cepy

WATER WELL REPORT

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Applicatien Nu.

Permit No. .. ..

(1) OWNER: yumeDaveslindley

Address ! /oéj(ﬂﬁ g() . Aa‘(-’e“/ “j/a

(2) LOCATION OF WELL: county TAut S o

— ﬂ[’,’i AJS’, Sec. r.;-/ T. /gN R... l WII

“Béaring and distance from section or subdivision corner

(3) PROPOSED USE: Dpomestic 2 Industrial [] Munieipal

(10) WELL LOG:

- Manufacturer's Name..
nless

Slot size 52~k Otro

E’J‘mg

'11# to 33?’7&

.1t to

" Irrigation [J Test Well [] Other [t | Formatlon: Describe by color, character, size of material end structure, and
:{t&tgﬂﬂu:’kne:i tt,f;qutehrs f‘.uid t;w kind aand ;mture gr thhe matefﬂal in each
eneLrare, wt a east one eniry for each change o j‘ofmntlon
(4) TYPE OF WORK: (Ol}” Tnore than one. by ST MATERIAL 77T FrROM To
New well ] Method: Dug C] Bored 0 [ S
Deepened E Cable [] Driven O | ———= Sl . q ra 0;] . /35'7%1 ,Qd‘/
Reconditioned Rotary (1 Jetted [ Med. ?ra.tf Sanel - 5 ?n c,;«rru.fc_/ A0, i
(5) DIMENSIONS: Diameter of well .87 in E‘”“m ity gray Sand, . .clo¥ 133
Dritted. F37.. .t Depth of completed well 337, 7)h 4 ed —ﬂ—flﬂml‘r Somgf - fose. |22 230
e P i Led_Soncdd/2dsmatl Grave [ 1230 2YY
(§) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: Lhedium grae sanc/ B4 Jb 3
Casing installed: g’ » Diam. trom /89 '7&’to~ﬁ.‘l....%' Frdie 6fd'u = = UJB j‘;% ‘ng
Threaded [} " Diam. from ... St . (' ﬁ—wﬁ : 75
Welded .7 Diam. £rom ... . ft. T n. OS2 50 7 oors 275 | 3/%
— Coarse So.4.o4-570 JIR] 327
Perforations: vesq Mo w loaxse- “50 Ja C;‘deUQJ T2/ FT39
Type of perforator used... ... med/ LN Sdnc/ D 4
SIZE of perforations —.ecomeeecmeoes 10, BY e in. o 7
perforations from ... 1t. to ft.
... perforations from ... B0 £®t. - -
.. perforations from &t to . i I
. ‘Screens: ¥ No [ \ 3
es Ep (] J_ hr‘) 50 n ;

..Slot size

Gravel packed: ves )

Gravel placed from

" Surface seal: Yes

No? Size of gravel

Nog To what zz‘pth?
Material used in seal. € s sy 2

Did any strata contain unusable water? Yes E!
Type Of WateI?. .cienreininnins Depth of strata.......
Method of sealing strata off ...

(7) PUMP: manufacturer's Name........
’ Type:'

(8) WATER LEVELS:

Land-surface elevation
above mean sea level.

Artesian pressure Ibs. per square inch Date

Arteslan water is controlled by ..o
(Cap, valve, ete,))

Drawdown is amount water level is
lowered below static levelK
n

No [J If yes, by whom?
ft. drawdown after

7 R S

(9) WELL TESTS:

‘Was a pump test made? Yes
Yield:” ‘gal./min. with

- 320 - T2

measured from well top to water level)

Time Water Level Water Level Time Water Level

Time

Date of test . E
Bailer test... ... ga.l /mm with
Artesian flow..
Temperature of water.......

.....ft. drawdown after... .
-g.pm. Date .
. Was a chemiecal analysis made? Yes El No O

19........

. Complcted,,,,,,,,,,,,',,,................___._.

Work started
WELL DRILLER’'S STATEMENT:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and beliel,

NAME.. /ﬁ// (Pey i{/&U@r’& Lre.

o1, firm. or corporation) (Type or prmt)

Addresso ... 4. /7[7% ﬁ‘UC/ O/y MO

[Signed].. 7{/6/?9’; 7‘//7@((}%”0”

(Well

License No.......

{USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

ECY 050-1-20

- 3



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

File Original and First Copy with
Department of Ecology

Second Copy — Owner's Copy
Third Copy — Driller's Copy

WATER WELL REPORT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Apphicatton No. ...

Permit No. .... .

(1) OWNER: nune.. ... ~JBekK.. SPPOUT ...

e el 26 Dlymera

(2) LOCATION OF WELL: counsy.. ZHussn Al

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

=t M Sec’ T’BN RIV/WM
A

(3) PROPOSED USE:

Domestic Industrial [] Municipal [
Irrigation [ Test Well [T Other 0

(10) WELL LOG:

Formation: Deseribe bi/ color, character, size of material and structure, and

Owner's number of well
(it more than One}.... e

Method: Dug jw] Bored O
Cable [ Driven [J
Rotary [0 Jetted O]

&, ., cnes

(4) TYPE OF WORK:
New well
Deepened a
Reconditioned []

(5) DIMENSIONS:
772

Drilled........ L foe. ft,

Diameter of well ...
Depth of completed well ..

(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:

Casing installed: * Diam. from ft. to ft.
Threaded [J " Diam. from ..., e T 10 e 1.
welded ) .4&2...” Diam. from ... 0 ft. to 95 .

Perforations: ves O Nox

Type of perforator used

show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the terial
stratum penetrated, w[th ai least one eniry for ¢uch!chan;ncaoej 1orimna:i%ﬂt

MATERIAL FROM TO

_Sandy _foam - /ey O &

Sndy llay Z 7z

Sead= e il 27
Sapy Sangl- Bhowd 78128
Sind’ o cfayg 24 | 3£
T - k7l Z7

SIZE of perforations in. by in. i ey ; ﬂ‘g
wereeermen. DertOTAtions from ft. to 1t. 4 4 g ‘? 5_/
perforations from 2%, to 1. , > N A
imssimeeen. perforations from ft. to ft. __2/ "9 /ﬂﬂ-’ V/II? fﬂﬂﬂ !F;/-é’ ) _5-7 gg
Screens: va)} NoD J 2, - 51 99
Type Model No.........—. emimianss
Diam. .. Ae.... Slot size .42 trom TS ft. to ﬁ, 1t
Diam. ... Slot size trom ft. to 1.
Gravel packed: veag w0 x Size of ZTAVEL: wovovoeroeeoeerree
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. B
Surface seal: yes ﬂ No To what defg? ....... lﬁ, . f“ e ﬁ e -
eatria wses nacar. - BEATTON =%
Did any strata contain unusable water?  Yes [ No 3 x =
TYDP8 0f WHLETT....omroecmrmrscrecceve. DEPL O SETRER oo € - -
Method of sealing strata off g-’ - ;l_.
(7) PUMF: Manuta r's Name_._-FEbd ﬁ PC,.r —~p l."
Type: 2!&3 ar. J0& E<td 0 .
:1_:: .-a ‘J
(8) WATER LEVELS: s e e e oy /B_a mE e
Static level X7 #t. below top of well Date.... % A% -
Artesian pressure ... ... Ibs. per square inch Date.....o i
Arteslan water I8 controlled by, (Gan Ve sel
. level is
(9) WELL TESTS: rered beigw satic tevel v Work started B 0 BBcommeies Z BE

No [0 If yes, by whom?TIM5

Was a pump test made? Yes x

Yield: gal./min. with f#t. drawdown after " hrs.
" 2% gqom 42 A "

Recovery data (time taken as zero when pump turned off) (water level
measured from well top to water level)

Time Water Level | Time Water Level Time Water Level
Date of test -
Bailer test.............gal./min, with.._...._.ft. drawdown after............hIs.
Artesian flow. g.pm. Date
Temperature of water.......... Was a chemical analysis made? Yux No O

WEILL DRILLER'S STATEMENT:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

(Perlr.m.. ﬂ;'m. or corporation}

Address...... 427 é:r 2300 /e SE. . LaeY

SOUPUORS 1 | 7 TRO

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

ECY 050-1-20

- >



” ‘Ju“«« o

:'), , # A !”‘,“* ":‘1 I-” l5:fr ﬂl o a" x’-ﬁ\hx:{ & {”‘{\

. WeII wl~ ggﬂmg Form"
ST AR i *M,

PWSID#“@ZOD:?- I Source #: S|

Unique Well Tag No: AE 3 ([T

y Well Report avallable (please attach this form to the well report and submut it to the Ecology Regional Office near
~ you)
Verification inconclusive

Well Report not available

Water System Name g\o\aau-\'t, 1 /H:’\’—(f SUW 7 %) C/Q \)ACJL iomw
Strest Address [o%’)g P/QL\Q\Q, 74\1‘6 % R
Cty LAacy,, , \ State WH D] g€> 53

Latitude ' " GPS
« Topographic Map
Lg{ngltude ' _ ( " suwe“y‘
v T \"‘ - 1‘1 - s \', “‘f ’ . ' COmpl;ierL)ggtzé;ated ‘\*\ N
‘ ' T oot R ST
Elevation at land surface feet/meters (circle one) Digrtal Altmeter
Topographic Map
Additional information, if available. Other

l Location marked on topagraphic map (please aitach)

The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

:‘g Location marked on air photo (please attach) b




The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

Yy

3

GENCY USE ONLY

v Tk ¢ PR R TR N gt

Location of Well identification Tag

B

j v
7 e\ TN qu) CiaNL e,

E ‘ N

v 3
) Ny o~R J N . L . )

‘*’)ﬂ"r ok T

¥
Yes' ' ¢ 4 e g No " ¢

“ 1w

o2 - .
Was supplemental.tag needed for ease of identifying well?

If yes where was tag placed?

¢ Scale 124 000 (1 =2 000"
D C B A
- - Indicate the location of the well within the Section by drawing a dot at that pai
E F G H N ) e
Cos secton 22 C , -
M L K J
N P Q R
;3 5 b N ' 4 - © 1 4 N .

COMMENTS )

FOR ECOLOGY WATER RESOURCES PROGRANM ONLY ;

Water Right # Date Issued

Circle Cne Application Permit Certificate Claim Exempt



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

ol ki # S

’?ﬁ/t)riqinll and First Copy with
epartment of Ecology

Second Copy—Owner's Copy
Thied Copy—Driller's Copy

ATER WELL REPOR

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Start Card No. (26 é L ﬁ

Water Right Parmit Mo.

(1) OWNER: Name U 7RIS Al y

4

Addreas _Adcgy_,_-é.hﬁ_ng' 03

I O Rn (-1

{(2) LOCATION OF WELL: cCounty

A bl wsec LB 1 LK w0l _ww

Fd /
(2a) STREET ADDDRESS OF WELL (or nearest address)__ S0 #E £ ~OQ” 72 o0 D). corner M

(3) PROPOSED USE: U Domestic  qqustriat (0 Municipal OJ
O Irrigation
{J DeWater Test Well [ Other (]

(10) WELL LOG or ABANDONMENT PROCEDURE DESCRIPTION

(4) TYPE OF WORK: Svarstumomtor el 2 ae s 3

Formation: Deacriba by color, character, size of material and structure, and show
thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material in each atratum penetrated,
with at least one entry for sach change of information.

MATERIAL FROM TO
Abandoned (1  New well W Method: Dug 8 Bored [] ;
Deepened O Cable Driven 3 22
Reconditioned [J Rotary [J Jotted O
4
(5) DIMENSIONS: piameter of well ol inches. 1L
Drifled feet. Depth of completedwell .1t ;’é
(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: P9 /7 ]
o2
Casing lnstl? L3 " Diam. wom— (2 . to_-?LQ._.ft. /
Walded . - /7
Liner installed (] Diam. from #.to " 20 2 -
Theeaded * Diam. rom ft.to 3 P ;. / ¢’ P
Perforations: Yea[:] No y
Type of parforator used ”/ ZZ/
SIZE of perforations in. by in. ! - // A7 ’
perforations from tt. to #t. Y LY R o’ 2ozl
perforstiona from .10 " Mw%mmg o, W2’ | 2/07
—____ perforations from . to ft.
Screens: Yani No[j -
Manufacturer's Nlmo_mmmmll—
e _ S bxs  STP2/ Modai No
ci,a._.f_ Slot nlza_L_.. m /25 lo_ézq___..n.
Diam. Slot size. from. ft. to.
Gravel packed: Yea w NoLJ Size of gravel ﬁ?lﬂfL/m
Gravel placed from. / ? ? it. to / ? ft
{
Surface seal: YnE Nol] Towhat depth? 20 f. :
Materiat used in seal ‘_ﬁtmm‘ﬁdﬂL——
Did any strata contain unusable water? ves D o @'
Type of water?. Dapth of strata
Methed of g atrata off
{7) PUMP: Manufacturer's Name
Type: H.P
(8) WATER LEVELS: [3ilmeansesiovs Gam 20 n
Static level _\L ft. below top of well Date _.}&J&L_
Arteslan pr |bs. parsquars inch Date
Artesian water is controfled by TR T
Work staried , 18. Complated 19

{9) WELL TESTS: Drawdﬁ is amoynt water lavel is lowered belgw static level
Was a pump teat made? Yes No i yeu, by whom?
Yield: _& gal./min. with .LQ\L 1. drawdown after e,

" " "

Raecovery data (time taken as zero when pump turned off) (water level measured
from well top to water ievel)

Time Wates Lovel Time Water Lavel Time Waier Level
2247 2 mgz‘éf ofPon Hn.
Date of teat R 74
ate of tesl AL, Ty
Bailer tast gal. /min. with 1. drawdown afer hrs
Airtest gal./min. with atem set at ft. for hre.
Artesian flow g.p-m. Date
Temperature of water Was a ch | analysis made? YuD ’ No{:]
€CY050-1-20 (10/87) .1329- < 3

WELL CONSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION:

t constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction of thia well,
and its compliance with alf Washington well construction standards.
Materials used and the information reported above are true to my best
knowledge and belief.

L

NAME z

(PERSON. FIAM, OR COR 7] (TYPE OR PRINT)
Addreas
(Signed) £ License No._KZL
Contractor -

19 f

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Reportf

( ( STATE OF WASH]NGTOI\( C
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
AND DEVELOPMENT
WELL LOG No.. Dacla, #1047
Date 1 a30 19

Record by Maxwell W. QOakaes
Source. G, W. Doclia. C1atm

Location: State of WASHINGTON
County. Thurston
Area.

Map }
SE_3SE 4516 T18 N, R 1 &
Drilting Co. '

‘ Address

Methed of Drilling drilled Date
Owner___Thurston Cc:mnt})r Water Dist, no. 1

Address___Lacey  wagh,

above
) m_ .t

Land surface, datu t below
Corre- THICKNESS
LATION Matemgar : {foat)

(Transcribe driller's terminclogy literally but paraphrase as necessary, in parentheses. If
material water-bearing, 8o state and record static level if reported. Give depths in feet below land-

surface dutum unless otherwise indicated. Correlate with stratigraphic coiumn, if feasiblc. Follow-
ing log of matertals, list all casings, perforations, screens, etc.)

ne racord

Pump |Test:
Dim: 135! » g™
SWIL,y 20°F 25
Dd: 30!, l__
|_Yield: o c

__= y : _ﬁi_diaJﬁm?' to l1:54'.
— | Pump:  Tupbine

Motor: 5 hp : ,'
| |
l

St L R =g b

Turn up Sheet. of h




The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

Temperature of water

more than one)

1z

NEW WELL Meczod:; ROTARY
DIMENSIONS: Diameter of well & inches
Drilled 239 ft. Deczh of completed well 239 ft.

CONSTRUCTICN DETAILS:

Casing installed: 3 Dia. from +1 ft. to 235.5 ft.
WELDED CASING Dia. from fr. o ft.
Dia. from ft. to ft.

Perforacions: NQ

Type of perforator us<:

SIZE cf perforations in. by in.
perforaticns frco ft. to ft
perforations from fr. to fe
perforaticns froo tt. ro fr

Screens: YES

Manufacturer's Name WESCO

Type SLOTTED Model Mo,

Diam. 5§ slot size .J350 ftrom 5.2 ft. to 3.7 fr.

Diam slot size from el fr

Grawvel packed: NO Size of gravel
Gravel placed from it. to ft.
surface seal: YES To what depth? 20 fe.

Material used in seal BENTONITE

Did any strata contain Znusable water? NO

Type of water? Depth cf strata fr

Method of sealing strazz

PUMP: Manufacturer's Name

Type

_and-surface elevation
ipove mean sea level
balow top of well
per square inch

ft.
Dace 06/02/9§
Date

Static level 54
Artesian Pressure

Artesian water control

b
el

WELL TESTS: Drawdown is z—ount water level is lowered below
scatic level.

Was a pump test made? NO IZ yes, by whom?
Yield: gal./min with fr. drawdown after ars.
Recovery data

Time Water Level Time Water Level Time Water Level

Date of test /7

Bailer test gal/min. ft. drawdown after hrs.
Air test 20+ gal/min. w; =tem set at 230 ft. tor 1 hrs
Artesian flow q.p.m. date

Was a chemical analysis made? NO

WA TER WELL REPODRT Start Card No. W062075
Unigque Well [.Z. & ABY186

STATE OF WASHINGTON Water Right Permit No.
{1) OWNER: Name EVERGREEN DEVELOPMENT Address 3730 SOUTH CENTRAL STREET OLYMPIA, WA 98501-
{2} LOCATION OF WELL: County THURSTON - SW 1/4 NW 1/4 Sec 22 T 18N N., R 1W WM
{2a) STREET ADDRESS OF WELL !zr nearest address) DIAMOND & CARPENTER ROAD, OLYMPIA
{3} PROPOSED USE: DOMESTIC | {10) WELL LOG
e T T T T L T L L
14} TYPE OF WORK: Owrar’s Number of well Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material

and structure, and show thickness of acuifers and the kind

and nature of the material in each stratum penetrated, with
at least one entry for each change in formation.

MATERIAL | FROM | TO

PACKED BROWN SAND SGME GRAVEL {0 {19

PACKED BROWN SAND ! 19 i 66

PACKED FINE GRAY SAND MOIST i 66 87

SANDY GRAY CLAY i 87 89

FINE GRAY SAND WET | 89 . 1lis
FINE BROWN SAND WET | 118 | 149
FINE BROWN SAND BRN CLAY BINDER | 149 ‘175
HEAVING BROWN SAND | 178 . 225
HEAVING COURSE SAND SOME GRAVEL | 225 L2331
BLACK GRAVEL COURSE SAND WATER | 231 239
COURSE SAND BLACK GRAVEL CLAY BINDER I 239

n

, [
T N |
h

- E p |L -
- 5 |
ity !
I

Work started 06/01/95 Cotmpleted 06/02/95
WELL, COMSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION:
I constructed and/or accept responsibilicy Sor con-
struction of zhis well, and its compliance with ail

Washington well construction standards. Mater:als used
and the infcormation reported sbove are True <o iy Dest

knowledge and bpelief.

NAME ARCADIA DRILLING INC.

{Person, firm, or corporation! .Tyvpe or print)
7
ADDRESS SE 170, WALKE
[SIGNED] /f;/ License Jo. 2053
s A J//r
Contractor’'s
Registration No. ARCADDIOSHKL Zace J6/05/92%




The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

)

C (" sTate oF wasHiNgTOX (

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION B
AND DEVELOPMENT - o

WELL LOG No.Apoli/e—... o 1ol NN
Date.June.l19, , 19...55 BT ”35 ? J
Record hy.....MI‘.;...A.....G.‘...Hﬂmﬂnn........._
Source..... Driller!s._Record.. .|
Location: State of WASHINGTON S/
County..._Thurstan
Area
Map
SE..14 NE3 sec.21.T..18N, Rl% Diagram of Sectlon
Drilling Co G. M. Patterson
Address...... RE.1Q...Box. 337 .;.0lympia,. Yn
Method of Drilling... . Drilled Date. . 18
Owner.... A..G...Homann S
Address P.Q..Box 37; lacey,. ln.
Land surface, datum 1t ggﬁ,‘:
e Mamerat, Rt B
It mbkerin) natebencins s srater o mand D olrate 18 necessary, In barentheses
I Comsble. 5 ollowiag ok of Materials ot Al cxnees. e b sratig aphic colum, . |
Sand & clay 20 120
Gravel, Sand & Clay 2 22 7
Sand & Clay 98 120
Sapd, Cravel & Clay 6 126 3
Clay, Sand & Gravel 10 135 4
Gravel, Clay & Sand 19 155 %
i _Clay, Sand & Gravel 15 170 ,;,J
Sand, clay & Graval 15 185
Clay, Sand & Gravel 10 195 3
Pump Test: ]
Nia: 1957 T i0M 8
SWh: e T o -
M: == ‘
| Yield: 200 g.p.m ”permit) ]
Turn up Sheet of sheets j




s

The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

e

WELL LOG.—-Continued

NOw e

o e T s

i
THICKNESY |

i DerTit
E:-;‘-‘rﬁz— ! MaraRIAL | et (fet)
|
Deapth forwarsd e —
|
o lasing: 10" Stancdard
biack pipe from 0 to [18241

R _..Tu-—-w.—,n-.--an-‘
"

-
Perforations: _ E
15¢ #50 Johnson Everdur |WW 1
Secreen 182} ito 1957
2 2
o E
I.
- k
1
- i

A =

8. F. No, 74""—12-54—3M. ‘"‘.’.“8.

/s

N

i oW S T ALY

t



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

zoes #.2. (ﬂéama’

File Oiéiml and First Copy with
«“‘4opartment of Ecology

Saecond Copy—OQwnar's Copy
Third Copy—Diriller's Copy

ATER WELL REPOR

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Start Card No. QZ 9 / E. ;

Water Right Permit No.

(1} OWNER: N.m._&w@;____ Aaare-a_ﬂ%QA_M

{2) LOCATION OF WELL: County_ - 2Meu2 S0

-LEQL SE wseedB 1. & nROL wm

{2a) STREET ADDDRESS OF WELL (or nearest address)

A M/K

{3) PROPOSED USE: 8 Eg:‘;i’;:f Industrial E]J Municipal 0 | (10} WELL LOG or ABANDONMENT PROCEDURE DESCRIPTION
O DeWwater Test Well Other O Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structure, and show
e —— s e e o O 1 M e
. Cwner's numbaer o ™ X
(4) TYPE OF WORK: {ifrnorﬂh:n one) 2 IAT!I:AL P o
Abandoned New waell {0 Method: Dug Bored [)
Deepened Cable % Driven [ we./ ‘(:Snnd g’ /&’
Reconditioned OJ Rotary O Jotted L[] e ol ce ATk Tt 7 ’ e 7
{5) DIMENSIONS: pjameter of well g inches. va? y
. N
Dnlled..m_“.feet. Depthofcompletedwell . . #. ol
S8 exind, ol ss/ |#77
(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: o el
Casinginstalied: _ &~ * Diam.trom__ O ol Y0 o | yilJA i
Waelded . -
l.l:or instafled [ Diam. from fi.to f. _ﬁfﬂz_ Jarnad ¥ 5.7 5 .
Treeaded O " Diam, o 1o 3 WA sand, T/, 537 1773

Perforaticns: Ynm No D.

Type of perforator usad _@Mlﬁ_—__
o }

SIZE of perforations in. by 2’ in.
perforations from /PSS 7 #. to Z ?\3 / ft.
perforations from ft. to ft
er——_ porforations from . to ft. %:‘IC‘ g (22( &555: & o). 4 kg
Screens: YesL| NolJ A 1L \S;'ﬂCéz./')Q_. Pn Cmckn M
Manufaciurer's Name waw_ﬂm 2j0/0e :7(.’
Type Model No. Mtﬁ f J
Diam Slot size trom ft. to h 4 IR N/ 4 AV a
Diam Siot aize trom f.to e von’ contod aatruc /
Gravelpacked: vesL | Nollg,, oravel ool comclon €%
Gravel pinced from .10 n | couvgnanzs .
Surface seal: Yes M No[_] Towhatdepth? A0 f . ’ P
Material used in seal , g P
Did any strata contain unusable water? vyga D NoD - .
Type of water? Deptholstrate . ______ e [
Mathod of sesiog srtaof £ Casing cons Col off o? sl
(7} PUMP: panutacturers Name P DUT\J
Typae: HP -
(6) WATER LEVELS, shove masn sed leve) "
Static level it. below top of well Date
Artesian pt Iba. per square inch Date . ..
Artasian waler is controlled by R TR o0/ 20
@ Work starte 18. Com oted. ¥/9 w2/

WELL TESTS: Duwdﬁn is amount water level is lowered below static level
No if yos, by whom?
. drawdown after ___________ hra.

Was a pump test mada? Yes
Yield: gal./min, with

WELL CONSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION:
| constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction of this well,

" “ ” "

and its compliance with all Washington weli construction standards.

Materiala used and the information reported above are true to my best

Recavery data {lime taken a8 zero when pump turned off} {water level measured
trom well top to water level)

Time Water Love Time Water Laved Time Water Leval
Date of test

Bailer test gal./min. with H. drawdown after hrs.

Airtest gat./min. with stem set at . for s,

Artesian flow g.p.m. Date

Temperature of water _____ Waa a chemical analysis made? Yas D No D

ECY 060-1-20 (10/B7) -1320- <A 3

knowledge and belief.

- 3 f

{PERSON, FIRM, OR CORPORA

NAME

No 2R A £ I8 D owe SRS, 1082

-(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

£
3

I
(V]

Hokkaido Drilling & Developing Corp.

24511 - 104th Avenue Court East + P.O.Box 100 « Graham, Washington 98338 - Phone (206) 847-3579

March 13, 1992

Dept. of Ecology

S.W. Regional Office

P.0. Box 47775

Olympia, Wash. 98504-7775

attn: Vicky Windust

St. Martin's Abbey - well report for Production Well

re:
#3 and abandonment report for test well #2.

Dear Ms. Windust:
Please find the attached documents pertaining to the wells

we drilled for St. Martin's Abbey.

I have included the water well reports for well #3 and the
well/abandonment report for test well #2 for formal sub-

mittal.

The entire packet includes the above mentioned forms plus
copies of the Well #l1 report previously filed, copies of
all three start cards, Robinson and Nobles #2 well log

and Pacific Groundwater Groups #3 well logs for your infor-

mation.

If you have any questions or need any additional information
please call at anytime. Thank-you.

Sincerely., ;

Bil A. Dodge



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

By X PR v e

NOTICE INTENT TO BEGIN WELL CONSTRUCTION O 2 /9 2 7
Owner: St, Mytin's Abboy  Well Address: Laoay, WA 98504
Proposed use: Consumpt fon

Locatfon of well b&NIegul description:
County THURS T y SuW%,S.E &, Section /6 TISBN RO/ W

Approx. Start Date;  7=3/=90 Approximate End Date &-/4-90
Driller: 8illy A. Dodge License No. /146

Company name : Holkido Orilling & Developing Phone No. &GF-I¥9
Contractor Registratlon Number: HFHOKKADDI7803

Send to the reglonal office, listed below, where the well is to be
constructad:

Sauthwest Replonal Office Central Regional Office
Department of Ecology Department of Ecology

717 Cleanwater Lane 3601 West Washington

Olympla, Waghington 98504-6811 Yakima, Washington 98903-1164
Norrthwest Regional Office Eastern Regional Office
Departwent of Ecology Department of Ecology

4550 - 150th Avenue N,E, N. 4601 Monroe, Suite 100

Redmond, Washington 98052-4%301 Spokane, Washington 99205-1295

[Ep— R R

vell 42 | NOTICE OF INTENT TO BEGIN WELL construcrion ()] 4173
Owmer: 5t, Martin's Abbefelt Addvese: Jgcey, WA 98504

Proposed use: Consumpt /on
Location of well by legal deacription:

County Thurston » SW_ %, SE Xk, Section /6 TIS N R _of ¥
Appron, Start Date: [0-3-90 Approximate End Date: 10-24-90
Driller: Bob Carper License No. 1239

Company nawe: Hokkaido Drilling & Devel op Mhgne No. 206~8U7=3579
Contractor Reglstration Number: FAOKKADD 178 D3

Send to the reglonal office, listed below, where the well s to be
conatructed:

: {O=2=50

Southwest Regional Office Central Reglonal Office

Department of Ecology Department of Ecology

7272 Cleanwater Lane 3601 Weat Washington

Olynpia, Washington 98504-6811 Yakima, Washington 98903-1164

Horthwest Regional Office Eastern Regional Office

Department of Ecology Departaent of Ecology

4550 « 150th Avenus N.E, * N, 4601 Monroe, Suite 100

Redmond, Washington 98052-5301 Spokane, Washington 99205-1295
"f_“;}m."-"__ - e e e

;J_L(,[,f + \_3
NOTICE OF INTENT To BeaIN weLL construction (J6 87103

Owner: Y

Propossd use; Ve (A _nenlucs
Location of well by legal description:

County f/UMfUR 4“9 9/ , Y: %, j‘, %, Section /6 T ;(/gv R Oﬂ(l
Approx. Start Dste: Iy Approximate End Date:
Drilier: 7;"-2[4 A._Lxige. Licenae No. ! %6

Company neme: Aolbaico Inilling & ﬂ@ﬁ%"‘l Phone No, S0-047~3979

Contractor Heglistration Numbar: Mm/

Send to the regionat olfice, tisled below, whers the well is 10 be consiructed:

Southwest Regional Office Central Regional Oltice
Dsparniment of Ecotogy Departmant of Ecology

7272 Clesnwater Lane 3601 Wast Washington
Olympla, Washington $8504-6811 " Yakima, Washington 086021164
Northwest Replona! Office Eaatern Reglonal Office
Osparimenl of Ecology Dapariment of Ecology

4360 - 160th Avenus MN.E. . N. 4801 Monros, Suite 100

Redmond, Washingion 90062-8301 Spokane, Washinglon 99205-1295




The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

1tAaR'~-1 1 —532 HED 12 3 .0 ROBIHMSOMNM-NQOBLE F.wax

WELL 2

: .
BHQWN ORAVEL & BAND o'
0!

Q -
L S
182

ORAY-BROWN GEMENTED BAND ¢
& GRAVEL s

AT

§6' =
. TR e

LAYERED BRYY BAND, 8L T, e ma
SOME QRAVIIL

SANDY SLY & cLTy =7 -

swi 60’ X

8-INCH CABING XL
GRAVEL, COARSE SAND LAYERIL 4. (2
FINE 8AND & 04,1 N

oal . + ——

LAYERED FINE BAND, BLT, OCCABIONAL . =
GRAVEL. WOOD AT uo'-cu' :

176" 1oy 173'-5:"':-_":? -
PeRFORATIONS [l BAND, OAT. GRAVEL %4
183° 'l BTt

SILTY BAND LAYERED WITH OLT, =~
QCOABIONAL GRAVEL ~ -+




The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

vniquEwerLLo.Noveer A B S 2 7 4
X Y z 1 2 3

WELL TAGGING FORM
Date of Field Visit 7/ /3 / y 3 "By / ,xjc.mﬁé

ADDITIONAL WELL IDENTIFIERS Cade (feco cotic s,,szam

Department of Health System ID Number _ 0885 /K Source Number SO_/

USGS Site Identification

RECORD VERIFICATION

B3 Well Report available (please attach)
[0 Well Report not available
O Verification inconclusive

WELL OWNERSHIP, IF DIFFERENT FROM WELL REPORT

Name \ééuq,& @&ﬁ&«@-

Street address G/ ﬂ?dthmz’, Hrbnarn — 55/3/ Blachweldo, £L.

City Shellsr State (. . 9858/

LOCATION OF WELL, IF DIFFERENT FROM WELL REPORT

Well Address ___ 6338 47 Fue sE

City | %G_a/ County Jhasatire

T/ N. R__/W WM. Sec. /5 St Yofthe  Su)

XX GPS (raw data)
GPS (corrected)
Topographic Map
Survey

Computer generated
Other

Latitude Y7 e Y ARG Y A "

Longitude N 47 »_ Fag "

Digital Altimeter
Topographic Map
Other _ -

Elevation at land surface feet/meters (circle one)

O00 oOoooag




The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.™ "~ "~

Additional information, if available:
| Location marked on topographic map (please anaéh)

O Location marked on air photo (please artach)

Water Right # & A=A 4303C. Priority Date Sept 83 ” [27¢
Circle one:  Application Permit Claim Exempt
WELL CHARACTERISTICS

Physical Description of Well (size of casing, type of well, housing, etc.): &’ ettt 744
o deulhe
a )ﬁw ;,[u{ 42}/ Im/mm.
Location of Well Identification Tag: ____ S% ;ac;zm, &M;; sel ﬂj e pusll

Was Supplemental Tag needed for ease of identifying well?
5 NO L YES

If yes, where was tag placed?

Scale 1:24,000 (1"=2,000")

D c B | A
E { F | G | H :
I i ; Indicate the location of the well within the Section
! ! by drawing a dot at that -point.
M | L I K | I
4 !
® | H H
i P
N P 1+ Q@ I R
{
SECTION __ /5~
COMMENTS:

Please attach thiv form to the Well Report and submit it io the Department of Ecology Water Resources Program Headguarters,
Well Identification Program, P.0. Box 47600, Olympia, WA 98504-7600




™

File Originail and First Copy with
Department of Ecology

WATER WELL REPORT

('h

Application No, ..

Second Copy — O\nmer s Copy
! Thh'ﬂ Copy — Dnller's Copy _ o STATE OF wAsmeN Permit No .... :
w (1) OWNER: wame.. .. .=Ti00. SpeplCOa... ... Addren
9 (2) LOCATION OF WELL: county “THua. . ...._..w__u.l. ...... & ne ,:uu 1 __,5;4/____,. SH v s“J{ w/é’ N.R. l!un
() Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner OL
m — ——p———— -
— (3)‘ PROPOSED USE: Domesuc [0 Industrial [} Mu.ni.cmalm (10) WELL LOG:
each change of formation.
0 (4) TYPE OF WORK: Omer's qumber o0 Well e MATERIAL snor T To
= New well Method: Dug [0 Bored O e
S D:epened =) Cable Driven J Bnwenl  posnsi ¢ 174
g Reconditioned [ Rotary [] Jetted (] £z 10 I'/u.% [l 3 n",uu £ ICAFPYF)
] Lridyi £3igs0ac 53 A 1.3y
€ (5) DIMENSIONS: Diameter of well ... {&, . inches. TN TSI AT
:g | oritea . 87’ f  Depth of completed well.. .. %7 .. W g ¢ Seagnid | 59 L& V -
(v ¥ JLLL—Q—S? : -_V_.s__._ﬂ. o
£ (6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: TAun C (g8 iiid T2 b 1% _
u — v ‘ i~ -
5 - | Casing imstalled: Lo~ pum. trm .2 - 0. 27 0 PRI AR Y AC TN
b Threaded O e - DHAML. $IOM e e - B 40 o B - - Z
= Welded B - * Diam. from ... ft. to ... L. ia:-q.) g WAz - 79 ¥7 .
m —
S Perforations: vespg mo [ 4 _
[ Type of perforator used............ .. [
2 SIZE of perforations ... ...cermememes iy BY e it v St ML
o e e s see pECforations fromM .. o e 10 welos el £ 7
c e e e coresns PRTLOTALONS £OM oo B 1O i e £
g s an ey pETTOrations from ... e fto 10 o e L,
'E;' Screens: ves No (O ,
(] Manutachirer's Name. ..., BOHNSON e«
Q Type... A ‘r.‘..‘.' {_ Sh‘_f. Hndel ) 1 O
s " Dlam. ....b. Siot size 4. 157 trom ... T tw £7.. ’ -
- Diam ... Slot size 0.8 from . 7 .t to . S‘J._ {3 e
H - - L]
g Gravel- packed: vesg  wNo ;q Size of gravel: .ow..’ i T
t (E:_v:el (Y PTL0 B  S | S 7. T ft. —
';“ Surface seal: v No[l To what depth? ... J. R....._. ® -—
Material used 1n seal. .. LM IPH LR . L "." e o e n en
[y Did any strata contawn unusable water? Yes C] -
O Type of water?, . .. ooaeomnerens Depth of strata.. i, e -
= Method of seallng strata off. ... S 502402
m . — —
@ (7) PUMP: Manufacturer's Nama....._,.':s..':.‘.“.. _M'!:“"( [E—
.8 Type: ... ety ... HP _
> () WATER LEVELS: ' Liomsisediogier  © o |7 T ENVIRONMENTA- —
Q© Static level .‘El e e s It Delow top of well Date. I.'If.(.‘o!.i I‘a AR —
_O Artesian pressure . .... . .o e ..lbs. per square inch Date. ... .....ee .o
(4] Artesian water is controlled by - . e e
Wl (Cap, valve, etc.)
o ]
S (9) WELL TESTS:  Drawdown s smount woter level i —
"E Was a pump test made? Yes No [J If yes, by whom? ﬂA;.“-!( Work started ug?‘"l"‘“" 19";'é- Completed....ﬁl (47 X0 T 19[“---
Q Yield: 3 gal/mun with  J 2 - ft drawdown after #f nrs | WELL DRILLER’S STATEMENT:
.§ P = - " This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
= true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
g ﬁegﬂu‘%mfrg&mh tﬂkt%:; a :l:'r&rw;:l:n )pump turned off} (water level -
8 Tune  Water Level | Time  Water Level | Twne  Water Level NAME H"’ dely . ( «:(-pC‘ o ST
I " (Pe.rson ﬂrm or ration) (Type or print)
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